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In thj Csntral Admxni str.itiy 2 Tribunal
Principal Bench, Nsy Delhi

Reqh. Nq; DA-17 9/87

Shri Bir Singh

Delhi Administration
& Othars

For the Applicant

For the Rsspondsnts

Uate; 4.9.199 2

... Applicant

i' er sus

... R espond ant s

Shri Shy am Babu? Advocate

Shri B.C. Puri, Advocate,
Prnxy for ris. Anjana Hussain,
AdV DC at o

Hon'ble fir. P.K, Kartha, Wic e-Chai r man (Dudl.)
Hon'ble r^1r. B,I\I. Oheundiyal, Administrative riembGr.

1. Uhethsr Reoorters of local papers may bs allnued to
S3G the judgemont?

2. To be referred te the Rraporter or nnt?^-^^

(Oudgement of the 3anch delivered by Hon'ble
Mr, P, K. Kartha, Uice-Chairman)

The applicant, uhile uiorking as Sub-In spect or in

the Delhi Armed Palics, has challenged in this applicntion

the Validity of the impugned order of punishment dated

28. 1, 1985 after holding an e>^ part e enquiry against him

uhich W2S initiated under Section 21 of the Delhi Police

Actj 1978. • The punishment imposed on him is forfeiture of

three years' approved service permanently entailing reducticn

in his pay from Rs.SDO/- p.m. to P.s.545/- p.m. frem the

date cf issue of the crder,

2, Ub hRve gone through the records of the c.-jse and

have heard the learned counsel for bnth the oarties. The
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basic question arising for consid sration i s uhether in '

the facts and circumstances, the holding of ox parts

enquiry is legally tenable gnd whether the islleged piGcodural

irr egular iti ss to the root of the matter so

as to v/itiate th^3 enquiry.

•3. The applicant uas postad as Sub-Inspsctor at

Police Station, Palam Airport, Meu Delhi, in flsrch, 1982.

Cn 3, 11,.1 982, the Deputy CoiTimissioner of Polica, Palam

Airport, f'Jeu) Delhi, ordered nn enquiry against him in.

resoect nf the following summ.ary of all egatiqn sS-,

"Summary of Allegations

It is alleged against SI Sir Singh Na,
D.I 296 that uhile ha u as posted at P, S. Dal hi
Airport', he uas entrusted with the inv/estiga-
tions sf case FIR No. 23 cit. 8,3.82 u/s 409 IPG,
PS Palam Airport. . He had detained one Prem Chand
for tuo days and let him off on 24,3.82 evening
only after the SI uas contacted and paid Rs, 1500/-
by one Sh. Hari Singh at the instance of Prem
Chand. He used Gout, vehicle Mq.DHL-7221. But
on onquiry of the case it has bean found that SI
did not indicate about Prem Chand in case diaries
from 8.3.82 (dote of registration of case PIR
No, 23/82) till 28.3. 82.

2. The above act of SI Sir Singh No.0/l29S
amounts to grave misconduct indiscipline, in
violation of rule 3(i) (iii) of tha CCS(Conduct)
Rules 1964 ounishable u/s 21 of the Delhi Palice

' Act, 1978."

4. " Thereafter, the'following charga was framed against

the applicants-

"i4hile you uare posted at P.S. Palam Air Port,
• yau Were entrusted with the investigation of case

FIR No. 23 dated 8.3.8 2 under Section 409 IPC P.S,
Palam'Air Pert. You usad Govarnment vehicle Pick- '
up Mg,DHL-7221 for bringing Pram Chand from his
house to the Police Stfjtioh where he uas detained
for tuo days. You let him roff on 24.3,8 2 after
you uero contacted and paid Rs. 15,00 by Shri Hari
Singh at the instance of Prem Chand, Yau did not
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msntion about Prem Chand's dstention or interroga
tion in case diaries from d.nte of rsqistration of
cas0 till 25.3.82. "

5. Ths Enquiry Officer came to the conclusion that

the charge has been orov/ed- against the applicant. On that

basis, a shsu-causa notice" dated 28,4, 1984 uas issued

proposing tenfeatiuely to dismiss him from, the Force. After

going through the explanation given by him, the impugned

order of punishment datsd 28. 1. 1985 uss passed by the

Deputy Commissioner of Police, East District, Delhi, The

appeal filed by him uas rejected by the appellate authority

by his order dated 1 1. 11. 1 985. The rev/ision petition

filed by him uas also rejected by crdar dated 3. 1-1. 1985,

5. At the outset, ue may consider the contention of

the applicant that the Deputy Commissisner of Police,

East District, uas not competent to pass the impugned

order of punishment,

7. Rule 14 (4) of th.e Delhi Police (Punishment and

Appeal) Rules, 1980- prouidas as under:-

"The Dissiplinary action shall be initiated by

the competent authority under uh©se disciplinary

control the Police Officer concerned is working

at" the time it is decided to initiate disci

plinary action",

8, The procedure to be followed in cases where the

defaulting officer is transferred under the disciplinary

control Ef anethsr authority is set out in the fQllouing
0(/^
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instructions issued by the Cnmrni ssion sr of Polica on

17, 1. 1983;-

"Houauer, in c^-.ss, the defaulting subordinate
officsr is transferred under the disciplinary
control of another authority before initiation

.of disciplinary .action, then in that case, the
disciplinary authority under uhose disciplinary
control the defaulter uas Mcrking at the time
he committed the alleged misconduct should send

th,a report containing all the fracts and other

necessary 'TiatGrinl to the disciplinary .authority
under uhosa di sei nli n.ary control the defaulting
cjfficer is working at that time, for taking
necessary action against him. On receipt of

such an intimation the disciplinary authority

concerned should tako nocossary rctir-n for

•initiating disciplinary action against the

defaulter in accordance uith the rules".

In the instant case, tha departmental enquiry against

the applicant uas ordered by the Deputy Ccmmissianer of

Police, Palam Airport and after he uas transferred to

East District, the Enquiry uas.also transferred to East

District and the punishment order ij.ts passed by the Oeputy

Commissioner of Police, East, The imougned order cannot,

therefore, be called in question- cn the ground nf uant of

jurisdiction,

in. The next point for consideration is whether- the

holding of an a>^ part e enquiry uas justified. The report

of the Enquiry Officer indicates th,ot the applicant did_ not

submit his reply to the .allegations by 19. 1. 198 3, apd that he
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did not attend the proceedings on 19. 1. 1983 and

20. 1. 1983. He did not attend en 25. 1. 1983 and 76. 1. 1983.

Dn 31.0. 1983, he Cafne and submitted in writing that due to

election duty in tha area, he could not attend the proceedings

^nd th-at he may be given a suitsble date after the Elections.

The proceedings uero adjourned to 7. 2. 1983 which was got

notsd by him. He neither attended the Drcceedings on

7.2, l98o and 8. 2. 1983, nor did he send any information

regarding the reasans of his absence, A OD: P>!o.1O-0 was

lodged at P. 3. Saema Puri for his f^ppearanca on 9.2.1983

at 3.00 p.m., but hs did net attend. PU s 1 and 2 uere

examined in the ex parte proceedinos, A letter uas sent to

d.H. G., Saema Puri that ex par t s proceedings were fixed for

14. 2, 1983 amd 15.2, BS^jfar prosecution ^wit nasses. S. H. 0. ,

Ssema Puri, intimated tliat the 3.1. Wns on E,L. till

1 6. 2. 1983 and will resume duty on 17.?. 1983 and as such,

the proceedings were adjourned for 17. 2. 1983 and 18, 2. 1983,

but tha applic.-int did not turn up and the statement of

PiJ3 Was recorded in his absence. On 9, 3. 1983, he attended

the proceedings but abruptly went aw ay uhon the statements

of P'iJ s 4 and 5.were recorded in ^ part b proceedings, Dn

17.3.-1983, he attended and requested for suoel ement ary

statement of PU4 and the same was recorded in his presence

but he refused to sign the statement and waliod away in the

'midst of the proceedings. On 1. 4. 1983, the statement of

P'ijJ 6 Was also racorded ex oarte as he did net attend.

• e • • >
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11, Tha applicant has st at od that the Enquiry Officer

issued to him a memorandum dated 1 6.3. 1983. stating that

he -proposed to hold the snquiry and uas directed to

appear before the Enquiry Officer on 19.3. 1983, 8ut he

had started the p'racesdings some time in January, 1983

and had examined PUs 1 to 5 before 19,3. 1 983, According

•to the respondents, the Enquiry Officer issued the.

memornndum on 16. 1. 1 983 and not on 1 6.3. 1983 and the samo

uas r3csx\y'ed by tho applicant against his proper signature

and hs uas directed t© appaar before the Enquiry Officer

on 19, 1. 1983. The date of "19.3. 198 2" uas inadvertantly

menticnad in the ssid memo. In the Departmental snquiry

proceedings and order dated 1 5, 1, 1983, it has been speci

fically reGordsd that furthar proceedings shall take place

on 19, 1, 1983 "anduhich un s natgd by the applicant. The

applicant has stated in his rejeindsr affidavit that the

reSQondents did not issue any corrigendum to rectify the
I

alleged mistake. In our opinion, the surrounding curcum-

stancss indicate that.there is no raasen to disbelieve

the version of the respondents.

12, In the facts and circumstances ef the, case, it

cannot be said that the recording of the evidence of the
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PUs in tha absence of the . aDplicant ui'as'illisgQl ..qs

he had been giv/en dus intimation about the dates of

hearing and the Enquiry Officor had al S0 fixsd the

aft 3r

dates of haaring the taking into account the

preoccupation of the anplicant uith othar departmental

duties including election duty and his illnass.

13, Tha GDDlicant has contended that he uas deniad

reasonabls opportunity to defend himself in the enquiry

0.S the Enquiry Officer did .not supoly.bo him a copy of

tha order of init'i-ition' of tha preliminary snouiryj

statement of the uitnesses recorded against him durino

the preliminary enquiry and also a copy of the order

of the £x oarte nrpceedinos ggwinst him. The respondents

hav/e stated that the preliminary enquiry has net been

made, part of- the dspartmantol enquiry file and that

there is no mention of the preliminary enquiry in the

order and the summary -allGgation s. In our opinion, tha

contsnticn of the npolicant is untenable.

14. The applicant has argued that the statements of

PU4 and PU 6 were recorded by the Enquiry Officer on

17.3.1983 and 1,4.1983 respectiualy whereas the charge

uns framed by him on 1 2.3. 198 3. His oction in fra-ming

the charge before the conclusion of tha evidence in

support of the allegations has been challengsd- as

arbitrary and illGgal, Accordina to the r esoond ent s,
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the date ''1 2.3, 1983" msntioned the ch'-rge h-iis b san

aiu en in ndu srt antly end that it uas saryad on ths

spplicont i~n 1 1, 1. 1984. Ths Enquiry Officer has stated

in his r-aoort that n cony of the chrjroe was snnt to O.C.P.,

9th 3att,-lion nn 5. 1 , 1934. Ug sgq no reason to disbelieve

the v'nrsion nf tha respondents in t hi s • r eg-ird ,

15, Tha rjpplic-.:nt hns 'Srguad that there hns been t rt tI

n ~n—a Gpi i c'it ia n of mind by the r^ut hariti ss, Ths summary

or nllegation statss that hfj uas pnid R3, 1500./- by Hari

Singh at the instnnca of Pram Singh uhereas ths charge

ns framrjd st.-ibss that he i,,j;as pnid Rs. 15/-, In the

charge ffnmBd, the amount is rnentioned as ''R s, 15.00".

Ths respondents h.-rv/g stntcd that bhs amount and date

have baen giuen in ndusrt antly. In our noininn, a

typographical error has occurred as rsgnrds the amount

dug to the dot in'ssrtod after tha -figurs "15" ond this

Would not uitints the enquiry,

15, The laarngd counsel for the lanplicant nrguod

that tha Enquiry Officar has not sssassad the avidgncs

and given raasons for the chnclusion ra-chod by him and

in this context, relied upon the decision of the Suareme

Court in Anil Kumar Vs. Presiding Officer,, 1985 SCC (L&S)

815, In that case, ths Supreme Court observed that the .

1 9 • 9 ^ 9 t y



rsport must be a recisonsd ona,' In the instant case,

the Enquiry Officar has st at Esd the circumstances

Ignding to the enquiry in which the applicant did not

nnrticipate that hs his corns to tha ccnclusinn that

bhe chnrqe ^gainst the applicant has bean crDved after

Carefully going through the entira record of the

prccaedings. In uia'J of this, ue are cf ths 'opinian "that

there is na merit in th(3 contenticn of the applicant.

17. In the conspactus nf the facts and circumstances

to in'isrfare
of the casGj u® do not^ consider it appro pr i at 0 Ajit h the -

impugned order of punishment dated 28. 1. 1985, Tha

application is ac'cordingly dismissad, Igauinq the

partiss to b Biir their 'r esoectiu 3 costs.

/J .,.v . 4
(B.N. Ohoundiyal) . (P. K. Kerthi)

Administrotiue i'lember Wice-Chairmfjn (Judl. )


